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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency



Locality

Information about navigation

Correction to publication

EAST COAST

Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches

to
to
to
to
to

PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Gonghyeonjin Hang ~ Light buoy
Okgye Hang ~ Light buoy
Samcheok Hang ~ Light buoy
Osan Hang ~ Light buoy

Wollae Hang ~ Light buoy

Ulleungdo, Approaches to Jeodong Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches

SOUTH COAST Approaches

WEST COAST

Approaches
Approaches

Hupo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Chuksan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Ganggu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Pohang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Guryongpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Gampo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Jeongja Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy

Nangdo Hang ~ Light buoy

Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy

Eastern part of Maemuldo, Approaches to Hongdo ~ Light house

Geojedo, Approaches to Daepogeunpo Hang ~ AIS

Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches

Southern part of Deokjeokdo, Approaches to Uldo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Gwangyang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Deugam Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Wando Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Mokpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Gomso Hang ~ Light beacon

Wido Hang ~ Light beacon

Namdang Hang ~ Light buoy

Gyema Hang ~ Buoy
Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light buoy
Anma Hang ~ Light beacon

Amtaedo ~ Marine information
Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Marine information
Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Approaches to Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
(65)
(66)
134
135
136
137
145
149
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
138
139
140
146
150
(75)
(76)
(77)
141
142
143
144
147
148
151
(65)
(66)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1014 1463 2200 1463
1411 135 2467 (76)
1413 1373 2480 140
1437 (67) 2512 (75), 138
1456 136 2584 (77)
1460 1453 2625 140
1461 (68) 3100 151(T)
1462 (69) 3113 (65), 151(T)
1753 (72) 3155 141
1754 (73) 3162 141
1757 149(T) 3411 142, 143, 1473
1801 (70), (71) 3415 (80)
1813 (74) 3416 (66)
1820 149(T) 3452 152
2010 1463 3460 144
2011 1463 3466 148(T) %
2100 1463 3467 (78)
2112 1463, 150(T) 3478 (79)
2113 1463, 150(T) 3636 (81)
2182 139

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No. Notice No.

410 135, 136, 1373, 138, 139, 140, 141, 144, 1453, 1463, 1473, 150(T), 151(T)

510 134




* 134/24 Nautical publication correction
Amend 4. List of Tidal Bench Mark of 2024 TIDE TABLES
Remark Refer to the annex

Publication 1510(2022 TIDE TABLE(COAST OF KOREA))

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 135/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gonghyeonjin Hang ~ Light buoy
Replace 9 (ODAS) with Zj FI5) Y 205 38-19-02.0N, 128-38-21.0E
Chart 1411[23-789]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 1203.4

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 136/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Okgye Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 37-38-58.1N, 129-02-59.2E
Chart 1456

Publication T410(List of Lights) 1435.1

* 137 % /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheok Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 874(T)/23 is canceled

Replace @ (ODAS) with Zj Fi(5) Y 20s 37-27-50.0N, 129-19-05.0E

Chart 1413[24-37]
Publication t410(List of Lights) 1252.1

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



* 138/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-51-374N, 127-44-59.4E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-51-37.8N, 127-45-05.1E
Chart 2512[23-930]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 2341.1, 2341.2

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 139/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nangdo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-36-17.4N, 127-32-09.8E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-36-27.4N, 127-32-11.7E
3. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s (No C) 34-36-29.4N, 127-32-15.7E
4. Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No D) 34-36-18.2N, 127-32-14.0E

Chart 2182[24-110]

Publication 1410(List of Lights) 2537.7, 2537.8, 2537.9, 2537.10

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 140/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Chuja Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 33-57-12.6N, 126-18-13.6E
2. Aﬁ Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 33-57-13.9N, 126-18-11.5E

Chart 2625[22-1022], 2480[22-1022]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 2615.3, 2615.4

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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* 141/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi4) Y 8 (No A) 34-45-21.8N, 126-20-57.4E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-45-27 4N, 126-20-57.5E
Chart 3155[24-120], 3162[24-73]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3071.3, 3071.4

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 142/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gomso Hang ~ Light beacon
Replace Range of light, 8M to 10M 35-34-59.3N, 126-23-51.5E
Chart 3411[24-121], 3452[24-116]

Publication T410(List of Lights) 3150

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 143/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Wido Hang ~ Light beacon

Replace 1. Range of light, SM to 10M 35-36-36.3N, 126-21-07.4E
2. Range of light, 8M to 10M 35-35-52.6N, 126-15-04.2E

Chart 3411[24-142]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3150.1, 3149.1

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 144/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Namdang Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 36-31-52.0N, 126-28-10.9E
Chart 3460[24-95]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3286.4

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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* 145% /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Osan Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 114(T)/24 is canceled

Delete wé/ Fl 6s 36-53-15.0N, 129-25-07.0E
Chart 1460[24-50]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 1283.2

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 146 3% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Eastern part of Maemuldo, Approaches to Hongdo ~ Light house

Former Notice 128(T)/24 is canceled
Restore Range of light,11to¥r 21 (1) 34-32-12.6N, 128-43-58.8E
(2) 34-32-12.6N, 128-43-58.8E

Chart 2112, 2113, 2100, 2200, 1014, 2011, 2010
Publication 410(List of Lights) 2170

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 147 % /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gyema Hang ~ Buoy

Former Notice 132(T)/24 is canceled

Restore @ (ODAS) 35-26-09.0N, 126-10-35.0E

Chart 3411
Publication 410(List of Lights) 3141.3

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 148(T) % /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 38(T)/23 is canceled

Delete Zj Fi(4) Y 8s 37-03-45.3N, 126-33-39.5E
Chart 3466
Source Pyeongtaek Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



*149(T)/24  EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Wollae Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj Fi(4) Y 8s 35-17-55.3N, 129-15-479E
Chart 1820, 1757
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

% 150(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Geojedo, Approaches to Daepogeunpo Hang ~ AIS

Interrupted @NS 34-40-54.5N, 128-37-35.2E

Chart 2112, 2113
Publication 410(List of Lights) 4533

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*151(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Anma Hang ~ Light beacon

Interrupted M Mo(U) 10s 18m 10M 35-14-45.0N, 125-59-45.0E

Chart 3113, 3100
Publication 410(List of Lights) 3141.5

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



PART III

* (65)/24 Marine information

Construction for the construction of the offshore wind farm is scheduled to begin, so please pay attention to navigation.

Area bounded by line joining the following points (1)~ (10)~(1) (1) 34-59-00.6N, 125-55-17.9E
(2) 34-59-06.3N, 125-59-03.5E
(3) 34-57-24.5N, 125-59-07.3E
(4) 34-55-33.8N, 126-02-26.7E
(5) 34-54-489N, 126-03-25.0E
(6) 34-54-44.1N, 126-03-19.9E
(7) 34-55-284N, 126-02-22.4E
(8) 34-57-16.5N, 125-59-07.6E
(9) 34-57-15.9N, 125-59-07.6E
(10) 34-57-10.3N, 125-55-22.0E

Remark Period: 15. Mar. 2024. ~ 14. April 2024.

Chart 3113
Source Jeonnam Offshore Wind Power
* (66)/24 Marine information

As there will be subsurface investigation for offshore wind power project, mariners are advised to navigate with caution.
Area bounded by line joining the following pointsd (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-10-14.9N, 125-55-385E

(2) 37-10-15.0N, 125-59-24.4E

(3) 37-13-40.4N, 125-59-24.3E

(4) 37-13-40.3N, 125-55-384E

Remark Period: 19. Mar. 2024. ~ 25. Mar. 2024.

Chart 3416

Source SOILTECH Engineering



* (67)/24 EAST COAST ~ Ulleungdo, Approaches to Jeodong Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 37-30-14.7N, 130-54-54.2E
(2) 37-30-28.8N, 130-54-54.2E
(3) 37-30-28.8N, 130-55-04.9E
(4) 37-30-14.7N, 130-55-04.9E
2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 37-29-339N, 130-54-51.5E
(2) 37-29-49.5N, 130-54-51.5E
(3) 37-29-49.5N, 130-55-02.9E
(4) 37-29-33.9N, 130-55-02.9E
Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.
Chart 1437
Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
* (68)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-42-17.6N, 129-28-38.8E
(2) 36-42-37.9N, 129-28-38.8E
(3) 36-42-379N, 129-29-02.6E
(4) 36-42-17.6N, 129-29-02.6E
2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 36-35-52.4N, 129-24-57.3E
(2) 36-36-08.2N, 129-24-57.3E
(3) 36-36-08.2N, 129-25-15.6E
(4) 36-35-52.4N, 129-25-15.6E
3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 36-33-59.8N, 129-25-40.1E
(2) 36-34-12.1N, 129-25-40.1E
(3) 36-34-12.1N, 129-25-53.9E
(4) 36-33-59.8N, 129-25-53.9E

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.
Chart 1461
Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (69)/24

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Chuksan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-26-30.4N, 129-26-11.5E
(2) 36-26-429N, 129-26-115E
(3) 36-26-42.9N, 129-26-20.9E
(4) 36-26-30.4N, 129-26-20.9E

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.

Chart 1462

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (70)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ganggu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-15-33.3N, 129-22-39.8E
(2) 36-15-52.8N, 129-22-39.8E
(3) 36-15-52.8N, 129-23-04.4E
(4) 36-15-33.3N, 129-23-04.4E

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.

Chart 1801

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

*(71)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-13-30.0N, 129-23-08.3E
(2) 36-14-02.5N, 129-23-08.3E
(3) 36-14-02.5N, 129-23-24.3E
(4) 36-13-30.0N, 129-23-24.3E

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.

Chart 1801

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (72)/24

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Guryongpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

36-01-24.6N,
36-01-35.8N,
36-01-35.8N,
36-01-24.6N,

36-00-05.7N,
36-00-43.1N,
36-00-43.1N,
36-00-05.7N,

129-34-49.5E
129-34-49.5E
129-34-59.5E
129-34-59.5E

129-34-50.7E
129-34-50.7E
129-35-37.3E
129-35-37.3E

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.

Chart 1753

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (73)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gampo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.
Chart 1754
Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

12 -

o)
(2)
3)
(4)

1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

35-47-44.4N,
35-47-58.1N,
35-47-58.1N,
35-47-44.4N,

35-44-43.6N,
35-44-53.3N,
35-44-53.3N,
35-44-43.6N,

129-30-03.1E
129-30-03.1E
129-30-19.3E
129-30-19.3E

129-29-24.0E
129-29-24.0E
129-29-32.6E
129-29-32.6E



* (74)/24

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-41-49.6N, 129-28-39.1E
(2) 35-42-03.8N, 129-28-39.1E
(3) 35-42-03.8N, 129-28-51.9E
(4) 35-41-49.6N, 129-28-51.9E

Remark Period: 20. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. May 2024.

Chart 1813

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (75)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-52-00.0N, 127-44-12.0E
(2) 34-52-00.0N, 127-44-44.0E
(3) 34-51-38.0N, 127-44-44.0E
(4) 34-51-38.0N, 127-44-12.0E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-51-58.0N, 127-45-42.0E

(2) 34-51-58.0N, 127-45-57.0E
(3) 34-51-49.0N, 127-45-57.0E
(4) 34-51-49.0N, 127-45-42.0E

Remark Period: 15. Mar. 2024. ~ 20. Mar. 2024.

Chart 2512

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (76)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Deugam Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-19-04.1N, 126-52-06.5E
(2) 34-19-04.0N, 126-52-10.4E
(3) 34-18-59.9N, 126-52-10.2E
(4) 34-19-00.1N, 126-52-06.3E

Remark Period: 18. Mar. 2024. ~ 22. Mar. 2024.

Chart 2467

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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*(77)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Wando Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-19-15.8N, 126-47-545E
(2) 34-19-18.1N, 126-47-57.2E
(3) 34-19-15.2N, 126-48-00.9E
(4) 34-19-12.8N, 126-47-58.2E

Remark Period: 18. Mar. 2024. ~ 22. Mar. 2024.

Chart 2584

Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (78)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-59-45.2N, 126-42-53.1E
(2) 36-59-45.0N, 126-43-05.0E
(3) 36-59-35.1N, 126-43-04.9E
(4) 36-59-35.2N, 126-42-53.1E

Remark Period: 18. Mar. 2024. ~ 29. Mar. 2024.

Chart 3467

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (79)/24 WEST COAST ~ Southern part of Deokjeokdo, Approaches to Uldo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 37-03-27.0N, 126-00-03.0E
(2) 37-04-23.0N, 125-59-35.0E
(3) 37-04-35.0N, 126-00-01.5E
(4) 37-03-40.0N, 126-00-30.5E

Remark Period: 18. Mar. 2024. ~ 29. Mar. 2024.

Chart 3478

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (80)/24

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period: 18. Mar. 2024. ~ 29. Mar. 2024.
Chart 3415

Source

West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

1)
(2)
(3)
4)

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

37-09-08.3N,
37-09-08.7N,
37-08-48.2N,
37-08-47.8N,

126-17-29.0E
126-17-46.5E
126-17-47.3E
126-17-29.7E

* (81)/24

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period: 18. Mar. 2024. ~ 29. Mar. 2024.
Chart 3636
Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

37-11-37.5N,
37-11-37.8N,
37-11-26.8N,
37-11-26.4N,

37-11-36.9N,
37-11-37.1N,
37-11-29.2N,
37-11-29.0N,

126-07-01.2E
126-07-15.0E
126-07-154E
126-07-01.7E

126-09-17.8E
126-09-27.8E
126-09-28.1E
126-09-18.1E



LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No.410)

PART IV

Elev. | Range color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ' 9 Structure, Remarks
m | (M .
Height (m)

1203.4 Goseong 38-19.03N  FI(5) Y 20s 7 Y pillar ~ NIM No.11/135,2024
a4 128-38.35E
73R FEST R

1252.1 Samcheok 37-27.83N FI(5) Y 20s 7 Y pillar ~ NTM No.11/137,2024
A3 129-19.08E
713N FaSTHE

1283.2 Removed from List NIM No.11/145,2024

1435.1 Geumjin Hang 37-38.97N  Fl(4) Y 8s 8 Y pillar  NIM No.11/136,2024
ERik 129-02.99E (Insert)

PSS

23411 Gwangyang Hang 34-51.62N  FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar ~ NIM No.11/138,2024
BeFat 127-44.99E (Insert)
HASHAS SRR

2341.2 Gwangyang Hang 34-51.63N  Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  NIM No.11/138,2024
goka) 127-45.09E (Insert)

B AHEUBE SRR

2537.7 Nangdo Hang 34-36.29N  Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar ~ NIM No.11/139,2024
3 127-32.16E (Insert)
HEATSHE

2537.8 Nangdo Hang 34-36.46N Fl(4) Y 8s 3 Y pillar ~ NTM No.11/139,2024
BEIdHEFBETHE 127-32.20E (Insert)

2537.9 Nangdo Hang 34-36.49N FI(4) Y 8s 3 Y pillar  NIM No.11/139,2024
BEINFCETHHE 127-32.26E (Insert)

2537.10 Nangdo Hang 34-36.30N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  NIM No.11/139,2024
3= 127-32.23E (Insert)
HEDEFHE

2615.3 Chujado 33-57.2IN Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar ~ NTM No.11/140,2024
FAE 126-18.23E (Insert)
AFATTHE

2615.4 Chujado 33-57.23N FI(4) Y 8s 3 Y conical NIM No.11/140,2024
=215 126-18.19E (Insert)
AFBEETHIE

3071.3 Mokposin Hang 34-4536N  FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NIM No.11/141,2024
5Xx20E 126-20.96E (Insert)
HANATTHIE

3071.4 Mokposin Hang 34-45.46N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar ~ NTM No.11/141,2024
53X 126-20.96E (Insert)

N ABE 53

3149.1 Moyeo 35-35.88N  Q(9) W 15s 16 10 YBY round NIM No.11/143,2024

M4207.22 R 126-15.07E steel pipe
R=2hY
& ak 17

3150 Jangeunseo 35-34.99N FI(2) W 10s 15 10 BRB round NIM No.11/142,2024
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M4207.4

3150.1

M4207.25 =

3286.1

3286.4

126-23.86E

35-36.61N
126-21.12E

36-31.89N
126-28.29E

36-31.87N
126-28.18E

FI(2) W 10s

FI(4) Y 8s

FI(4) Y 8s

17 -
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[Annex] 4. List of Tidal Bench Mark of 2024 TIDE TABLES
List of Tidal Bench Mark

% 3l ¢H(East Coast)

9 A (WGS-84) _ - % 3(cm) 2 2
- 5 x® A EA] o1 2} H]
° 1= (N) AEE) | A A A | AF | MSLA | DL | Gey | 2
(d4)

SR No.2 37-22-43.3 | 129-15-145 | s FxAY 3 198.9 215.8 1511 | A
(FL44) | No3 685 2242 _}}29 539 3 4 S | 468F | 4856 |51 | HWXF
Nod | 37-22-435 | 129-15-17.3 ” y 2715 2884 | 1806 | #A

Nob | 3722410 | 12915178 - - 1544 | ¥A3 | 1866 | AA

No.6 | 37-22-39.1 | 129-15-11.8 ” ” 148.9 1658 | 21.03 | X
No.7 | 37-22-399 | 129-15-114 ” ” 200.6 2175 | 2311 | AA

No.8 | 37-22-353 | 129-15-07.9 ” ” 285.4 3023 | 2311 | A4

3] ¢HSouth Coast)
9 X (WGS-84) _ _ ¥ 3(cm) A =]
W ® A | EA aa | M
° e S (N) AXE) | 2 A A | AR | MSLA | DLA | S |
(d4)

o No.1 35-09-37.4 | 129-11-30.6 | s} FxALL s 135.6 187.1 | 07.08 | &A
(R &) | Ne2 | 3509370 | 1291292 - - 279 3305 | 0768 | #H=A
No.3 | 35-09-369 | 129-11-27.9 ” ” 349.6 4011 | 0708 | +A
Nod | 35-09-36.6 | 129-11-27.3 ” ” 3775 429 1804 | A
No5 | 35-09-35.7 | 129-11-20.1 ” ” 471 5225 | 1804 | #A
No.6 | 35-09-36.1 | 129-11-269 ” ” 93.9 1454 | 2311 | 214
H AL No.1 34-55-34.0 | 128-18-316 | s} FxALL =9 274.3 4215 | 2305 | 214
(BgaA) No.2 | 34-55-335 | 128-18-31.7 ” ” 290.7 4379 | 2305 | AA
No.3 | 34-55-32.8 | 128-18-32.2 ” ” 231.8 379 2305 | A4
Nod | 34-55-322 | 128-18-32.3 ” ” 237 3842 | 2305 | AA
No5 | 34-55-322 | 128-18-316 ” ” 282.6 4298 | 2305 | AA
E74 No.1 34-53-29.4 | 128-11-295 | s FxAtL s 332.3 4788 | 2305 | AA
(AgaA) No.2 | 34-53-29.9 | 128-11-295 ” ” 2732 4197 | 2305 | AA
No.3 | 34-53-30.2 | 128-11-29.3 ” ” 317.8 4643 | 2305 | AA
ECR S No.4 34-44-20.7 | 127-39-00.1 | & FzALL A 376.7 551.5 1805 | HXA
(Aged<) No5 | 34-44-162 | 127-39-02.6 ” ” 363.4 5382 | 1805 | #A
No.6 | 34-44-156 | 127-38-589 ” ” 370.8 5456 | 1805 | #A
No.7 | 34-44-49.9 | 127-39-30.1 ” ” 336.7 5115 | 1805 | #A
No.8 | 34-44-469 | 127-39-28.7 ” ” 4957 6705 | 2306 | AA
E4kg No.1 34-36-47.6 | 127-43-152 | s LxALL s 354.8 5229 | 1205 | €A
(dged) No.2 | 34-36-50.2 | 127-43-175 ” ” 2374 4055 | 1205 | €A
No3 | 3436483 | 12743146 - - 4458 | 5839 | 1265 | #AA
Nod | 34-36-47.7 | 127-43-15.3 ” ” 402.1 5702 | 20. 06 | HA
No5 | 34-36-486 | 127-43-159 ” ” 241.7 409.8 | 20. 06 | A
No.6 | 34-36-481 | 127-43-146 ” ” 591.1 7592 | 2305 | AA
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3] ¢HSouth Coast)

o = ~ - .
. . 9 X (WGS-84) % A 4 % 3(cm) :%;1 )
T ARN) | BE® | A A A | AL | MSLY | DL | g, | P

REAE=
g No4 | 3445427 | 127933476 | shk=xs | 5= 3059 | 5036 | 1964 | #HA
(dged) No5 | 34-45-416 | 127-33-56.7 ” ” 272.2 4699 | 1904 | €A
No.6 | 34-45-455 | 127-33-44.3 ” y 410.6 6083 | 1904 | €A
No.7 | 34-45-457 | 127-33-43.1 ” y 380.2 5779 | 1904 | A
No.8 | 34-45-445 | 127-33-44.7 ” y 3778 5755 | 1904 | &=A
No.9 | 34-45-42.8 | 127-33-586 ” ” 354.6 5523 | 2305 | A4
TR Nod | 34-38-345 | 127-47-42.0 | s FxAtL 53 285 448 1804 | A
(Aged<) No5 | 34-38-37.1 | 127-47-43.0 ” ” 284.7 477 | 1804 | HA
No.6 | 34-38-345 | 127-47-47.1 ” ” 3784 5414 | 1804 | #A
No.7 | 34-38-339 | 127-47-472 ” ” 4177 580.7 | 2305 | AA
No.8 | 34-38-36.8 | 127-47-47.7 ” y 274.9 4379 | 23.05 | A4
ZHx No.1 34-38-16.6 | 127-33-189 | sl =AY 53 302.2 4858 | 14.05 | A
(Aol <) No.2 | 34-38-20.2 | 127-33-15.7 ” ” 241.3 4249 | 1405 | A
No3 | 3438218 | 12733175 S e 3372 | 5208 | H65 | AA
Nod | 34-38-16.8 | 127-33-18.8 ” ” 320.9 5045 | 2008 | fA
Nob | 3438186 | 12733164 S e 3222 | 5058 | 2008 | #A
No.6 | 34-38-17.3 | 127-33-17.0 ” ” 395.3 5789 | 2305 | AA
No.7 | 34-38-21.3 | 127-33-16.0 ” ” 357.8 5414 | 2305 | AA
EEL No.1 34-17-20.9 | 127-21-424 | 3N F2ALY 53 3138 4863 | 1406 | €A
(el <) No.2 | 34-17-246 | 127-21-41.1 ” ” 260.8 4333 | 1406 | €A
No3 | 3417243 | 12721376 - - 4243 | 5968 | 166 | AA
Nod | 34-17-19.4 | 127-21-419 ” ” 227.8 400.3 | 2007 | §A
No5 | 34-17-182 | 127-21-41.7 ” ” 279 4515 | 2007 | §A
No.6 | 34-17-254 | 127-21-39.9 ” ” 4485 621 23.06 | A4
o 12 No.1 34-37-282 | 127-37-56.6 | s FxALL 53 2435 4276 | 1603 | €A
(el <) No.3 | 34-37-284 | 127-37-58.7 ” ” 240.6 4247 | 1603 | €A
No.d | 34-37-25.7 | 127-38-01.2 ” y 262.4 4465 | 1809 | A
No5 | 34-37-26.6 | 127-38-04.4 ” ” 273.8 4579 | 1809 | #A
No.6 | 34-37-281 | 127-38-06.4 ” ” 287.6 4717 | 1809 | #A
No7 | 3437258 | 12738175 - - 3419 526 18609 | HA
otw gt No.1 34-28-53.1 | 127-47-51.0 | s} FxAtL =4 1306.8 | 14754 | 1804 | &A
(el <) No.2 | 34-28-41.8 | 127-47-52.7 ” ” 228.3 3969 | 1804 | €A
No.3 | 34-28-35.1 | 127-47-47.0 ” ” 732.6 901.2 | 1804 | &A
Nod | 34-28-345 | 34-28-475 ” ” 789.3 9579 | 2306 | AA
No5 | 127-47-46.7 | 127-47-53.6 ” ” 4576 6262 | 2306 | AA
58 No.13 | 34-31-40.6 | 127-08-02.7 | 3| ¥=A =9 307.6 5099 | 2006 | €A
(AE1%) | Nod4 | 3431391 | 12767582 - - 2869 | 4892 | 20606 | #HA
No.15 | 34-31-364 | 127-07-54.6 ” ” 2735 4758 | 20.06 | fA
Nolb 3431409 | 12707568 - - 4357 638 2006 | #HA
No.17 | 34-31-414 | 127-07-56.1 ” ” 3717 574 2006 | A
No.18 | 34-31-40.8 | 127-07-56.9 ” ” 520.6 7229 | 2306 | AA
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3] ¢HSouth Coast)

9l A (WGS-84) _ ¥ 3l(cm) A %)
=] 2] it A 3t &l =} l
cc S &= (N) ARE) | 2 A A | AE | MSLA | DL | [ Sey | 2
da4)

No.19 | 34-31-39.7 | 127-07-56.9 ” ” 348.6 5509 | 23.06 | AA

=AM No.4 34-35-22.3 | 127-24-317 | s FxAY T 581.5 7615 | 1805 | fA
(Agd1%) Nob | 3435249 | 12724328 - - 2456 4256 | 1865 | #HA
No.6 | 34-35-23.7 | 127-24-332 ” ” 251.7 4317 | 1805 | &A

No.7 | 34-35-23.1 | 127-24-349 ” ” 233.2 4132 | 23.06 | A4

No.8 | 34-35-24.2 | 127-24-38.2 ” ” 236.7 4167 | 23.06 | AA

No.9 | 34-35-23.8 | 127-24-38.3 ” ” 220.6 4006 | 23.06 | AA

LENZA Nob | 3439041 | 1271463 | sfekeabe 2833 4946 | 18605 | #HA
(%) No.7 | 34-39-039 | 127-11-48.1 ” ” 300.2 5115 | 1805 | #A
No.8 | 34-39-03.7 | 127-11-46.6 ” ” 285.1 4964 | 1805 | &A

No.9 | 34-39-03.0 | 127-11-46.9 ” ” 300.4 5117 | 2306 | A4

No.10 | 34-39-01.3 | 127-11-46.8 ” ” 458.8 6701 | 2306 | AA

No.ll | 34-39-00.2 | 127-11-456 ” ” 509.9 7212 | 2306 | AA

Al Akt No5 | 34-23-405 | 127-15-389 | s} k=zAtd =4 4847 6738 | 1804 | €A
(g% No.6 | 34-23-37.6 | 127-15-55.7 ” ” 577.1 7662 | 1804 | #A
No? | 3423410 | 12715469 - - 2863 4694 | 1864 | #HA

No.8 | 34-23-36.1 | 127-15-50.6 ” ” 305.7 4948 | 2306 | AA

No.9 | 34-23-426 | 127-15-58.1 ” ” 562.1 7512 | 2306 | AA

No.10 | 34-23-429 | 127-15-58.2 ” ” 596.1 7852 | 23.06 | AA

Wl No.2 34-41-45.2 | 127-27-009 | sl F=A 53 285.4 475.8 1406 | A
(g% No.3 | 34-41-456 | 127-26-58.0 ” ” 289.2 4796 | 1406 | A
Nod | 34-41-47.7 | 127-27-05.0 ” ” 216.6 407 1706 | A

Nob | 3441477 | 12727046 S - 295 454 | 2006 | HA

No.6 | 34-41-475 | 127-27-059 ” ” 252.3 4427 | 2006 | A

No.7 | 34-41-47.7 | 127-27-046 ” ” 225.8 4162 | 2305 | AA

SEe No.1 34-35-439 | 127-05-532 | s FxAtL 3 268.9 4742 | 1806 | €A
(g No.2 | 34-35-451 | 127-05-55.4 ” ” 391.9 5972 | 1806 | &A
No.3 | 34-35-46.7 | 127-05-53.8 ” ” 3335 5388 | 1806 | #A

No4 | 3435483 | 12765537 - - 362:2 5675 | 1866 | #HA

No5 | 34-35-49.3 | 127-05-54.2 ” ” 358.1 5634 | 1806 | HA

No.6 | 34-35-43.1 | 127-05-52.6 ” ” 2259 4312 | 2306 | AA

B3 No.3 | 34-29-07.8 | 127-29-22.7 | s} &xAtL 53 3124 4904 | 1406 | X
(g Nod | 34-29-059 | 127-29-21.0 ” ” 282.8 4608 | 19.06 | A
Nob | 3429048 | 12729219 - - 3477 5257 | 2006 | #HA

No.6 | 34-29-04.4 | 127-29-22.6 ” ” 416.8 5948 | 2006 | HA

No.7 | 34-29-04.1 | 127-29-22.8 " ” 464.1 642.1 | 20.06 | FA

No.8 | 34-29-04.7 | 127-29-215 ” ” 408.4 5864 | 2306 | AA

24743 No.1 34-45-10.7 | 127-23-259 | s F A 5% 252 449.3 18.08 | A
(Agd1%) No.2 | 34-45-08.4 | 127-23-21.2 " ” 3176 5149 | 1808 | &=A
No.3 | 34-45-07.4 | 127-23-20.1 ” ” 325.3 5226 | 1808 | &=A
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3] ¢HSouth Coast)

& X (WGS-84) _ _ % 3(cm) A =]
W & A iy ax |
cc S &= (N) ARE) | 2 A A | AE | MSLA | DL | [ Sey | 2
da4)

Nod | 34-45-065 | 127-23-20.1 ” ” 328 5253 | 1808 | #A

Nob | 3445679 | 12723193 - - 3362 5275 | 1868 | #HA

No.6 | 34-45-03.8 | 127-23-189 ” ” 3132 5105 | 2305 | A4

Qb No.4 34-42-49.6 | 127-15-519 | sF=x=A ¢ 3 244 4654 | 19.04 | A
(g% No5 | 34-42-543 | 127-15-514 ” ” 320.6 542 19.04 | A
Nob | 3442526 | 12715500 - - 2448 4662 | 1964 | #HA

No.7 | 34-43-56.0 | 127-15-47.0 ” ” 516 7374 | 1904 | A

No.8 | 34-43-559 | 127-15-456 ” ” 525.1 7465 | 1904 | §A

No.9 | 34-43-555 | 127-15-449 ” ” 3014 5228 | 1904 | #A

No.10 | 34-43-55.2 | 127-15-43.2 ” ” 353.8 5752 | 1904 | A

Totg No.1 34-28-13.9 | 127-17-39.6 | s %¥=xAL< 59 426.5 615.3 1805 | #A
(g% No.2 | 34-28-14.7 | 127-17-452 ” ” 264.2 453 18.05 | fXA
No3 | 3428135 | 12717490 S - 4357 6245 | 1865 | #HA

Nod | 34-28-122 | 127-17-389 ” ” 509 697.8 | 2306 | AA

No5 | 34-28-149 | 127-17-40.1 ” ” 4865 6753 | 2306 | A4

No.6 | 34-28-153 | 127-17-395 ” ” 363 551.8 | 2306 | A4

AT No.1 34-25-259 | 127-29-27.1 | s FxALL =9 481.3 6592 | 1805 | €A
(g No.2 | 34-25-24.8 | 127-29-26.4 ” ” 681.3 8592 | 1805 | €A
No3 | 3425261 | 12729304 S - 2286 4065 | 1865 | HA

Nod | 34-25-252 | 127-29-29.3 ” ” 362.2 5401 | 2306 | AA

No5 | 34-25-245 | 127-29-32.1 ” ” 315.6 4935 | 23.06 | A4

No.6 | 34-25-24.1 | 127-29-33.1 ” ” 261.8 4397 | 23.06 | AA

[=RS0 No.1 34-31-482 | 127-26-246 | s FxALL =9 329.9 5108 | 1805 | €A
(g No.2 | 34-31-452 | 127-26-23.7 ” ” 303.6 4845 | 1805 | #A
No.3 | 34-31-46.8 | 127-26-235 ” ” 162 3429 | 1805 | #A

Nod | 34-31-469 | 127-26-25.3 ” ” 3779 5588 | 23.06 | AA

No5 | 34-31-47.1 | 127-26-26.3 ” ” 685.7 8666 | 23.06 | AA

F&T Nob6 | 3440126 | 12765434 | shd=rs | =3 3852 5967 | 6768 | #HA
(AgRA) No7 | 34H40H5 | 12765426 - - 30+t 5126 | 1765 | #HA
No8 | 3440144 | 12765456 - - 4436 655+ | 2065 | #HA

Nod | 3440157 | 1276547t - - 479 6294 | 2005 | #H=A

Noto | 344617 | 12705415 - - 3239 5354 | 20605 | #HA

SR No.2 | 34-38-06.8 | 127-02-452 | s} xAtL 53 3515 5625 | 07.08 | €A
(Ag3E) No.3 | 34-38-06.6 | 127-02-45.8 ” ” 404.4 6154 | 0708 | €A
Nob | 3438080 | 12762439 - - 388+ 5991+ | 2003 | #HA

No.6 | 34-38-07.0 | 127-02-465 ” ” 278.4 4894 | 2003 | HA

No.7 | 34-38-075 | 127-02-48.2 ” ” 311.2 5222 | 2003 | HA

No.8 | 34-38-07.1 | 127-02-47.3 ” ” 3179 5275 | 2304 | AA

378 No.1 34-28-57.7 | 126-56-339 | s FZAY % 2575 4595 14.07 | A
(Ag3E) No.2 | 34-28-559 | 126-56-28.9 ” ” 2555 4575 | 1407 | A
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3] ¢HSouth Coast)

& X (WGS-84) _ _ % 3(cm) A =]

) 2 3E A £ o1 7}

T AN | AmE® | A A A | AL MSLY | DL | (g
A2)

No.3 | 34-28-499 | 126-56-28.8 ” ” 256.5 4585 | 14.07

Nod | 34-28-549 | 126-56-20.4 ” ” 426.9 6289 | 20.05

Nob | 3428552 | 12656205 - - 4588 | 6608 | 2005

No6 | 34-28-555 | 126-56-20.6 ” y 426.4 6284 | 23.04

wl &gk No4 | 3426581 | 12649038 | shekx At i 2631 | 4672 | 1864
(A=) Nob 83426566 | 12649069 - - 2526 | 4567 | 1864
Nob | 3426568 | 12649096 S - 2671 | 472 | 1864

7}e-% Nod 345314 12646236 | ek 2429 | 4533 | 1868
(A=) No2 3431407 | 126-46-2206 - - 3252 | 5356 | 1868
No.3 | 34-31-436 | 126-46-21.6 ” y 351.7 562.1 | 18.08

Nod | 34-31-39.9 | 126-46-17.6 ” y 370.7 581.1 | 18.08

No5 | 34-31-487 | 126-46-06.1 ” ” 3727 583.1 | 18.08

No.6 | 34-31-39.6 | 126-46-21.6 ” ” 288.2 4986 | 23.06

No.7 | 34-31-486 | 126-46-06.0 ” ” 2949 5053 | 23.06

N No.9 | 34-08-58.7 | 126-37-49.0 | s} FxAtL =9 4405 6265 | 18.04
(Ades) | Nol0 | 34-09-005 | 126-37-48.4 ” ” 4327 6187 | 18.04
No.11 | 34-09-02.3 | 126-37-49.1 ” ” 436.8 6228 | 18.04

No.12 | 34-08-56.8 | 126-37-49.7 ” ” 4529 6389 | 23.05

No.13 | 34-08-56.9 | 126-37-49.2 ” ” 401.8 587.8 | 23.05

A= Nod | 34-10-41.3 | 126-51-035 | s} kzAtd =9 239.1 4204 | 18.04
(dgst=) No5 | 34-10-44.2 | 126-50-57.9 ” ” 3194 500.7 | 18.04
No.6 | 34-10-44.1 | 126-50-57.4 ” ” 534.3 7156 | 18.04

No.7 | 34-10-43.6 | 126-50-57.1 ” ” 470.8 652.1 | 23.05

No.8 | 34-10-43.3 | 126-50-565 ” ” 290.6 4719 | 23.05

& 23 No.2 | 34-25-38.0 | 127-04-265 | s xAtL 53 252.3 444 14.07
(HEed=) No.3 | 34-25-39.7 | 127-04-29.6 ” ” 266.9 4586 | 14.07
No4 | 3425410 | 12764302 - - 1889 | 3806 | 2605

No5 | 34-25-41.7 | 127-04-30.2 ” ” 207.4 399.1 | 20.05

No.6 | 34-25-419 | 127-04-30.3 ” ” 254.6 4463 | 20.05

No.7 | 34-25-42.7 | 127-04-30.4 ” ” 2454 4371 | 23.05

=R Not | 3415603 | 12700491 | shek=xe | 5 6247 | 8005 | 1467
(Agsts) No2 | 3414589 | 127-00-5t4 - - 289:2 465 467
No.3 | 34-14-55.7 | 127-00-49.8 ” ” 338 5138 | 14.07

No4 | 3415002 | 12760451 - - 5H43 | 6991 | 2608

No5 | 34-14-59.7 | 127-00-49.8 ” ” 240.8 4166 | 20.08

No.6 | 34-15-01.5 | 127-00-46.7 ” ” 306.2 482 23.04

No.7 | 34-15-02.0 | 127-00-47.0 ” ” 489.6 665.4 | 23.04

No.8 | 34-15-02.1 | 127-00-46.8 ” ” 4514 6272 | 23.04

R No.1 34-11-53.8 | 126-46-12.3 | 3l F =AY % 301.9 4828 | 14.07
(dgst=) No2 | 341545 | 12646163 N - 368t 549 1467
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3] ¢HSouth Coast)

o = ~ - .
. . 9 X (WGS-84) % A 4 % 3(cm) :%;1 )
T AZN) | AEE® | A A A | AL MSLE | DL | (e | P

No.3 | 34-11-56.7 | 126-46-08.2 ” y 350.7 | 5316 | 14.07 | ©X

Nod | 34-11-534 | 126-46-11.8 ” y 309.3 | 490.2 | 2007 | ©A

No5 | 34-11-53.0 | 126-46-11.3 ” y 3207 | 5016 | 2007 | ©X

No6 | 34-11-535 | 126-46-133 ” y 7857 | 9666 | 2304 | A4

&2 B e e L e 2722 | 4763 | 18608 | #HA
(Agets) No.2 | 34-25-24.8 | 126-46-415 ” y 253.9 458 1808 | A
No.3 | 34-25-26.2 | 126-46-37.7 ” ” 2757 | 4798 | 1808 | A

Nod | 34-25-189 | 126-46-32.8 ” ” 4277 | 631.8 | 1808 | ©A

No5 | 34-25-184 | 126-46-30.2 y y 326 5301 | 1808 | A

No.6 | 34-25-22.4 | 126-46-36.0 ” y 2833 | 4874 | 2305 | A4

A& No.1 34-11-31.4 | 126-54-44.2 | 3% 2AY 3 756.5 938.1 1805 | #A
(Agetn) No.2 | 34-11-30.6 | 126-54-445 ” y 612 7936 | 1805 | A
No.3 | 34-11-29.8 | 126-54-43.7 ” y 5538 | 7354 | 1805 | ©A

Nod | 34-11-299 | 126-54-41.1 - - 2912 | 4728 | 1865 | #HA

No5 | 34-11-299 | 126-54-39.6 ” y 2821 | 4637 | 1805 | A

No.6 | 34-11-299 | 126-54-43.2 ” y 671.3 | 8529 | 2305 | A4

7}stat No.l | 34-26-46.7 | 127-02-04.1 | s F=ALY o 4224 | 6235 | 19.05 | X
(Adets) No.2 | 34-26-50.1 | 127-02-02.7 ” ” 3926 | 5937 | 19.05 | ©X
No.3 | 34-26-51.6 | 127-02-03.7 ” ” 330.1 5312 | 1905 | fA

No4d | 34-26-583 | 127-02-04.2 ” ” 371.1 5722 | 1905 | fA

No5 | 3427008 | 12702022 ” y 3847 | 5858 | 1965 | #HA

No.6 | 34-26-485 | 127-02-03.6 ” y 3757 | 5768 | 2305 | A4

A3 No.l | 34-23-351 | 126-38-53.8 | sl %xAY o 3347 | 5396 | 19.04 | ¥X
(Adets) No.2 | 34-23-31.6 | 126-39-02.2 ” ” 6408 | 8457 | 19.04 | ©A
No.3 | 34-23-25.1 | 126-38-57.0 ” y 796.3 | 1001.2 | 19.04 | ©X

NoAd | 34-23-232 | 126-38-56.1 - - 6918 | 8967 | 1904 | #A

Nos | 34-23-22.3 | 126-38-50.6 - - 3464 | 5513 | 1904 | #HAA

No.6 | 34-23-31.1 | 126-39-02.8 ” ” 658 8629 | 2304 | A4

No.7 | 34-23-37.9 | 126-38-57.0 ” y 2873 | 4922 | 2304 | A4

A 3] ¢H(West Coast)

o 91 X (WGS-84) % A T % a(cm) ?{j )
pZY
S ey | Ax® | AR AL vsia [ pra | g %}) A
| &= No.l | 34-42-035 | 126-14-233 | sl¥xA< =% 260.1 4852 | 7706 | %A
(Asld) | No2 | 34-41-594 | 126-14-284 ” ” 38039 | 4029 | 7706 | A
No3 | 34-42-03.3 | 126-14-24.0 ” ” 4455 | 6706 | 01.08 | HA
Nod | 34-42-03.1 | 126-14-239 ” ” 634.9 860 10.09 | HA
No5 | 34-42-036 | 126-14-22.8 ” ” 4533 | 6784 | 2304 | A4
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A & ¢H(West Coast)

L 9] A (WGS-84) % A 4 A () 2—%2 .
S ey | Ax® | 2AA | AL ysey [ oy | aay |
vl 2 2] No.1 34-45-064 | 126-18-37.3 | sl %xA¢ 53 3184 560.7 | 17.03 | A
(Adalid) | No2 | 34-45-07.8 | 126-18-38.0 ” ” 359.9 6022 | 17.03 | A
No.3 | 34-45-07.8 | 126-18-385 ” ” 391.2 6335 | 17.03 | #A
Nod | 34-45-072 | 126-18-36.1 ” ” 520.3 7626 | 20.03 | #A
Nob | 3445064 | 12618359 - - 4736 | A59 | 2003 | #HAA
No6 | 34-45-075 | 126-18-36.8 ” ” 450.8 6931 | 2304 | AA
gE3 No.1 34-17-532 | 126-31-49.2 | sl ¥xA¢ 53 240.5 4325 | 1803 | A
(Adalid) | No3 | 34-17-536 | 126-31-48.0 ” ” 200 392 1803 | #A
No4 | 34-17-55.3 | 126-31-49.2 ” ” 333.7 5257 | 20.02 | A
No5 | 34-18-02.0 | 126-31-44.3 ” ” 505.4 6974 | 2304 | AA
No6 | 34-18-036 | 126-31-44.7 ” ” 432.6 6246 | 2304 | AA
g7} No.1 34-24-20.6 | 126-29-236 | Lz 55 321.8 5222 | 1807 | A
(Aai) No.2 34-24-21.0 | 126-29-24.7 ” ” 2705 4709 | 1807 | #A
No.3 | 34-24-224 | 126-29-255 ” ” 250.1 4505 | 1807 | #A
No4d | 34-24-226 | 126-29-27.0 ” ” 253.9 4543 | 1807 | #A
No5 | 3424206 | 12629303 - - 285 4854 | 1867 | HA
No6 | 34-24-21.2 | 126-29-21.1 ” ” 358.3 5587 | 23.04 | A4
A A3 No.4 34-15-09.2 | 125-55-05.8 | s FxAt¢d 3 319.4 514 98.09 | ¥4
(AFRAE) | Nob5 | 34-15-11.8 | 125-55-06.1 ” ” 333.3 5279 | 9809 | ¥A
No6 | 34-15-156 | 125-55-00.1 ” ” 287 4816 | 1010 | ¥4
No.7 | 34-15-10.0 | 125-54-57.3 ” ” 295.5 490.1 | 2006 | %7
No.8 | 34-15-084 | 125-54-575 ” ” 383 5776 | 20.06 | ¥W7
o = No.1 34-14-22.3 | 126-02-436 | sl %xA¢ 53 400.3 5875 | 1807 | A
(AFA%) | No2 | 34-14-219 | 126-02-42.0 ” ” 375.2 562.4 | 1807 | A
No3 | 3434206 | 12602421 - - 3358 523 1867 | HA
No4d | 34-14-189 | 126-02-42.9 ” ” 440.4 6276 | 1807 | #A
No5 | 34-14-156 | 126-02-41.9 ” ” 387.2 5744 | 1807 | #A
No6 | 34-14-22.3 | 126-02-42.2 ” ” 385.1 5723 | 23.04 | A4
g No.1 34-30-20.8 | 126-12-034 | sl%xA¢ 53 402.7 6167 | 16.03 | A
(AFRAE) | No2 | 3430189 | 1261206+ - - 2721 | 4861 | 1663 | #HA
No4 | 34-30-181 | 126-12-01.3 ” ” 304.4 5184 | 20.04 | A
Nob | 34-30-202 | 126-12-053 4762 | 2004 | WA
Nob | 34-830-214 | 126-12-069 - 4317 | 2004 | WA
No.7 | 34-30-20.3 | 126-11-59.0 ” 5342 | 2305 | AlA
No.8 | 34-30-21.8 | 126-12-059 ” 9243 | 2305 | A4
No9 | 34-30-21.2 | 126-12-04.9 8619 | 2305 | A4
THIALE No.1 34-28-345 | 126-03-58.1 5 5219 | 17.03 | A
(AFAE) | Ne2 | 3428355 | 12603543 4735 | 1763 | #HA
No.3 | 34-28-34.3 | 126-03-55.1 11788 | 17.03 | %A
No4d | 34-28-36.0 | 126-03-56.1 5009 | 20.04 | A




A & ¢H(West Coast)

9] A (WGS-84) % 74 % (cm) *‘—%ﬂ} .
™ =] = . 354
[e] o S I 1 =
e | Axm® | 2AA D AR P ysey | pLa | gey |
No5 3428358 | 12663522 = = 2487 4494 2004 7 A
No.6 34-28-34.2 126-03-58.2 ” ” 649.6 850.3 23.04 A1
No.7 34-28-35.7 126-03-52.2 " ” 246.5 447.2 23.04 g
ArS No.1 34-21-07.3 126-01-08.1 | s F=AH 3 192.2 380.4 18.04 A
(A=) No.2 34-21-07.2 126-01-06.9 ” ” 519.8 708 18.04 A4
No.3 34-21-07.4 126-01-06.1 ” ” 402.3 590.5 18.04 4]
No.4 34-21-07.6 126-01-05.0 ” ” 239.3 4275 23.04 Al
No.5 34-21-07.8 126-01-04.4 ” ” 353.9 542.1 23.04 Al
g4y = No.1 34-46-41.4 126-19-38.7 | M FZ=ALY s 366.7 614 06.08 R
(AgEx) No2 3446383 | 12619416 = = Bravse 6174 0608 A
No.4 34-46-37.6 126-19-41.7 ” ” 363 610.3 14.06 A4
No.5 34-46-34.6 126-19-43.2 ” ” 293.7 541 20.03 4]
No.6 34-46-34.1 126-19-43.3 ” ” 3725 619.8 20.03 4]
No.7 34-46-29.7 126-19-39.2 356.9 604.2 23.06 A
No.2 35-05-04.0 126-01-46.7 | 3 < 575.4 858.4 13.08 A
No3 3505060 | 126061468 3444 6274 1368 A
No.4 35-05-03.0 126-01-51.5 379.4 662.4 17.04 4]
Nob 3505029 | 12661460 411 6941 2005 %]
No.6 35-05-00.9 126-01-46.6 4139 696.9 20.05 A4
No.7 35-05-05.6 126-01-46.7 404.6 687.6 23.04 Al
No.8 35-05-04.3 126-01-46.9 439.8 722.8 23.04 Al
=3 No#4 3502363 | 12612099 3219 608.6 406 A
A2t No.5 35-02-34.5 126-12-13.7 4355 722.2 17.04 A4
No6 3502365 | 1261211+ 33+4 6181 15:66 #H =
No.7 | 35-02-432 | 126-12-09.1 3022 | 5887 | 1906 | A
No.8 35-02-49.8 126-12-07.4 312.1 598.8 23.04 g
No.9 35-02-50.6 126-12-06.6 28715 574.2 23.04 Al
No.10 35-02-51.4 126-12-06.1 ” ” 313.2 599.9 23.04 A
Tx3 No.b 34-41-02.2 125-11-34.6 | dF=AY i 414.9 591.9 18.04 A
(A2lgh) No.6 34-40-58.8 125-11-31.6 ” ” 458.4 635.4 18.04 A4
No.7 34-40-57.1 125-11-325 ” ” 631.8 808.4 18.04 4]
No.8 34-41-02.1 125-11-34.0 ” ” 229.3 406.3 23.06 Ald
No.9 34-41-02.1 125-11-335 ” ” 1875 364.5 23.06 Ald
Qo] =38k No.3 34-37-15.6 125-51-184 | | F=AY s 804.3 1017.5 89.09 A
(AAlgh) No+4 343157 | 12551246 = = 2128 486 1408 A
No.5 34-37-14.2 125-51-24.2 ” ” 254.2 467.4 14.08 4]
No.7 34-37-16.6 125-51-22.9 ” ” 465.3 678.5 15.04 4]
No.8 34-37-17.5 125-51-24.1 ” ” 333 546.3 20.07 4]
No.9 34-37-17.9 125-51-24.8 ” ” 261.5 474.8 23.06 A1
AL ® No.1 34-55-02.0 126-02-24.6 | dF=AY i 303.5 569.4 18.07 A
(HAAleh) No.2 34-55-01.0 126-02-24.6 ” ” 387.6 653.5 18.07 A4
No3 3454588 | 12602234 = = 4676 6735 1367 ]
No.4 34-54-575 126-02-22.9 ” ” 339.3 605.2 18.07 4]
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A & ¢H(West Coast)

- 2 ‘(H j] (WGS_84) _;j‘i z] Ex] At _T_’_(Cm) )O‘E_]]Xl H]
A A
S ey | Ax® | 2AA | AL ysey [ oy | aay |
Nob | 3454557 | 12662228 - - 3565 6164 | 1867 | AXA
No.6 34-55.00.4 | 126-02-24.7 ” ” 565.3 8312 | 23.05 | A4
No.7 34-54588 | 126-02-23.3 ” ” 558.3 8242 | 2305 | AA
| 5} 5 No.1 34-55-08.3 | 126-13-08.0 | sl ¥=xAH 5 312 5694 | 11.11 | ¥=A
(Agdaleh) | No2 | 34556083 | 1261315 - - 3189 5763 | HH | A=A
No.3 34-55-075 | 126-13-115 ” ” 335.2 5926 | 11.11 | #A
No.4 34-55-08.6 | 126-13-12.2 ” ” 3269 5843 | 20.04 | fA
No5 34-55-049 | 126-13-14.0 ” ” 308.7 566.1 | 20.04 | fA
No.6 34-55-09.4 | 126-13-12.1 ” ” 337.2 5946 | 23.05 | AA
FE= No.1 34-47-437 | 126-10-13.2 | | FxALL 3 3284 5735 | 1807 | ®A
(Ao No.2 34-47-386 | 126-10-14.4 ” ” 418.8 6639 | 1807 | #A
No.3 34-47-376 | 126-10-14.2 ” ” 505 750.1 1807 | fA
No.4 34-47-36.8 | 126-10-13.7 ” ” 434.8 6799 | 1807 | #A
Nob | 3447331 | 12610166 - - 38t7 6268 | 1867 | A=A
No.6 34-47-447 | 126-10-12.9 ” ” 3979 643 23.05 | 214
Ao % No2 | 34-32-274 | 126-02-122 | shA-s s 2738 4815 | A | AR
(Ao No.3 34-32-274 | 126-02-10.7 ” ” 300.7 5084 | 1111 | #A
No4 | 3432272 | 126021+ - - 3165 5182 | 1316 | #HAXA
No5 34-32-258 | 126-02-11.6 ” ” 290.7 4984 | 20.04 | ®A
No.6 34-32-235 | 126-02-11.6 ” ” 301.7 5094 | 20.04 | fA
No.7 34-32-27.1 | 126-02-10.1 ” ” 299.1 506.8 | 23.06 | A&
No.8 34-32-27.0 | 126-02-09.7 ” ” 313.8 5215 | 23.06 | AA
= No.1 34-23-35.1 | 125-17-57.1 | s <FxALL 49 686.4 8454 | 13.09 | #A
(AgAleh) | No3 | 3423398 | 12517544 - - 328 487 1369 | A=A
No.4 34-23-42.1 | 125-17-545 ” ” 372.3 531.3 | 20.06 | fA
No5 34-23-432 | 125-17-54.3 ” ” 275.7 4347 | 2006 | FA
No.6 34-23-447 | 125-17-53.8 ” ” 496.2 6552 | 20.06 | A
No.7 34-23-425 | 125-17-54.6 ” ” 301.7 460.7 | 23.06 | AA
A= No.1 34-37-20.1 | 126-07-385 | s FxAt¢ 59 319 5387 | 1511 | #A
(Agdaleh) | No2 | 3437195 | 12667462 e - 309:9 5296 | 154 | AA
No.3 34-37-205 | 126-07-39.4 ” ” 8614 | 1081.1 | 1511 | #A
No.4 34-37-20.3 | 126-07-38.6 ” ” 315.6 5353 | 20.03 | #A
No.5 34-37-199 | 126-07-40.5 ” ” 320.8 5405 | 20.03 | fA
No.6 34-37-20.1 | 126-07-40.1 ” ” 8476 | 1067.3 | 23.06 | XA
=53 No.1 34-36-14.9 | 125-49-26.9 | sl YxALL 3 364.9 574 17.07 | fA
(AgAleh) | No2 | 3436159 | 12549295 - - 522:2 733 | 1707 | AA
No.3 34-36-12.8 | 125-49-30.7 ” ” 518 727.1 1707 | A
No.4 34-36-165 | 125-49-30.0 ” ” 542.4 7515 | 2007 | fA
No5 34-36-155 | 125-49-30.3 ” ” 676 885.1 | 20.07 | fA
No.6 34-36-12.1 | 125-49-30.5 ” ” 479.7 6888 | 23.06 | AA
A No.4 34-12-374 | 125-28-17.8 | ¢ xALL ] 451.6 6086 | 17.05 | #A
(A galeh) No.5 34-12-26.0 | 125-28-11.1 ” ” 380.4 5374 | 17.05 | $A
Nob | 3412-326 | 12528156 e - 6632 8202 | 2005 | #HAXA
No.7 34-12-29.8 | 125-28-14.0 ” ” 4625 6195 | 20.05 | fA
No.8 34-12-24.8 | 125-28-11.9 ” ” 211.8 3688 | 20.05 | fA
No.9 34-12-24.7 | 125-28-11.2 ” ” 3342 4912 | 23.06 | A4
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A & ¢H(West Coast)

9] X (WGS-84) % - ¥ alem) Ay
Eg % }\;J“ 0 pd| ?:—l X}_

YE(N) Avm | 2AA ] AR ysed | pLa | ae) | B
= No.2 34-51-45.8 126-21-28.2 | s ¥=A14 =3 3174 574.8 17.03 A
(Al No3 3451467 12621275 H= = 33T 63+t 1763 A
No4 3451454 126—21-26% —#— = 438 6954 20:03 ¥ A
No5 3451464 12621282 —#— —#— 355 6149 20:03 ¥ A
No.6 34-51-47.6 126-21-27.0 ” ” 340.7 598.1 20.03 A
No.7 34-51-47.2 126-21-27.3 ” " 316.1 5735 23.04 Al
No.8 34-51-48.0 126-21-26.5 ” ” 329.6 587 23.04 Al
No.9 34-51-485 126-21-26.0 ” " 3299 587.3 23.04 Al

2| 2170 Not 35-601+-297 12616164 == 3948 6687 18:69 |

S Not 457186 | 12613616 | AR =& 3228 5882 16869

e . . . . .
(AgAleb) No.2 34-57-20.7 | 126-12-57.9 ” ” 3276 593 18.09
No.3 34-57-219 | 126-12-52.8 ” ” 340.1 605.5 18.09
No.4 34-57-22.7 | 126-12-52.7 ” ” 281.1 546.5 18.09
No.5 34-57-248 | 126-12-53.1 ” ” 529.2 794.6 18.09
No.6 34-57-21.2 | 126-12-52.8 ” ” 191.7 4571 23.05
a4 No.1 34-59-31.6 | 126-20-00.5 | 3l ¥=AM R 4158 690.3 18.07
(A2l No2 459344 | 12619553 - 3982 6727 1867

439.9 714.4 18.07

415 689.5 23.06
409.3 683.8 23.06
409.4 683.9 23.06

No.3 34-59-40.9 | 126-20-03.5 ”
No.4 34-59-38.9 | 126-20-00.5 ”
No.5 34-59-35.8 | 126-19-58.3 ”
No.6 34-59-35.5 | 126-19-59.1 ”

-
”
”
”
”
43 Not 3457398 | 12617560 | St g =& 3538 636:9 18067

(AgAleh) | No2 | 3457407 | 12617522 - - 367 644t | 1867
No3 | 3457564 | 12617458 - - 3785 6556 | 1867

o] =<t No.1 35-03-05.3 | 126-06-22.9 | sl ¥z =3 460.3 740.8 19.05
(Ad2leh No.2 35-03-05.8 | 126-06-23.6 ” " 362 6425 | 19.05
No.3 35-03-06.3 | 126-06-22.5 ” ” 383.3 663.8 | 19.05

No.4 35-03-06.0 | 126-06-21.5 ” ” 4947 7752 | 19.05

No5 35-03-05.7 | 126-06-21.7 ” ” 513.8 7943 | 23.04

5 No.1 34-59-479 | 126-10-53.6 | sl ¥xALY Al 3825 6564 | 19.07
(Ao No.2 34-59-482 | 126-10-51.4 " " 407 6809 | 19.07
No.3 34-59-47.0 | 126-10-51.8 ” ” 414 6879 | 19.07

No.4 34-59-40.1 | 126-10-51.9 ” ” 400.3 6742 | 19.07

No5 34-59-46.1 | 126-10-41.0 ” ” 365.7 639.6 | 23.04

x5 No.1 35-03-45.3 | 126-19-57.4 | sjFxALL 9 282.8 552 05.05
(A5-<eh No.2 35-03-425 | 126-19-53.1 ” ” 328 5972 | 05.05
No.3 35-03-459 | 126-19-59.8 ” ” 344.1 6133 | 05.05

No.4 35-03-42.6 | 126-19-53.1 ” ” 341.3 6105 | 19.05

No.5 35-03-47.0 | 126-20-00.6 " " 410.8 630 23.04

g No.1 34-55-412 | 126-18-22.5 | s FxA¢ 9 337 595 19.06
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A & ¢H(West Coast)

9] A (WGS-84) % %4 A () Ay
k] = s T A 2t
e | Axm® | 2AA D AR P ysey | pLa | gey |

(AgFeh) | No2 | 34-55-42.0 | 126-18-24.4 ” ” 3124 5704 | 19.06 | ®A
Nod | 34-55-39.4 | 126-18-22.7 ” ” 330.3 5883 | 19.06 | #A

No5 | 34-55-40.6 | 126-18-18.7 ” ” 257.6 5223 | 19.06 | #A

No.6 | 34-55-40.1 | 126-18-17.8 ” ” 283.7 5417 | 23.06 | A4

=9 Nod | 34-54-55.1 | 126-20-19.1 | =AY =4 328.3 5979 | 14.06 | ¥A
(A2 | No5 | 34-54-57.0 | 126-20-20.7 ” ” 463.8 7334 | 14.06 | $A
No.6 | 34-54-56.1 | 126-20-19.1 ” ” 381.7 651.3 | 14.06 | ¥A

No7 | 3454518 | 126-20-362 - - 3225 | 5921 | 2063 | #HA

No.8 | 34-54-50.7 | 126-20-37.0 ” ” 346.3 6159 | 20.03 | fA

No9 | 34-54-51.2 | 126-20-37.0 ” ” 300.7 5703 | 20.03 | #A

AR No.1 35-08-48.1 | 126-16-28.8 | sfFxA1¢ s 362.8 6731 | 1809 | A
(Aol | No2 | 3508491 | 12616284 - - 3648 | 67451 | 18609 | FA
No3 | 35068496 | 12616284 e - 4628 | 31+ | 1869 | #@HA

Nod | 35-08-48.3 | 126-16-28.2 ” ” 473 7833 | 1809 | fA

Nob | 3508467 | 12616269 - - 3738 | 6841 | 1869 | #HA

No.6 | 35-08-495 | 126-16-28.4 ” ” 454.1 7644 | 23.04 | AA

No.7 | 35-08-50.9 | 126-16-27.9 ” ” 4873 7976 | 23.04 | AA

No.8 | 35-08-52.1 | 126-16-26.3 ” ” 498 8083 | 23.04 | AA

Em No.1 34-58-01.1 | 126-23-249 | s ¥xAY 3 366.5 6329 | 1907 | #A
(A< No.2 34-58-02.1 | 126-23-21.2 % " 293.8 560.2 19.07 | A
No.3 | 34-58-01.2 | 126-23-27.3 ” ” 548.2 8146 | 19.07 | #A

Nod | 34-58-024 | 126-23-23.2 ” ” 368.4 6348 | 19.07 | #A

No5 | 34-58-00.3 | 126-23.22.1 ” ” 410.3 676.7 | 23.06 | AA

Sl Not | 3520427 | 12600579 | sh=rs | == 508+ 806 7505 | HA
(Agd33) | No5 | 35-20-424 | 126-01-04.5 ” ” 400.3 6982 | 08.04 | #A
No.6 | 35-20-424 | 126-01-04.5 ” ” 404.4 7023 | 08.04 | fA

No# | 3520437 | 12600565 e - 4814 | 7993 | 2006 | #HA

No8 | 3520444 | 12600549 - - 379 | 6698 | 2006 | HA

No9 | 35-20-44.0 | 126-01-02.9 ” ” 4639 7618 | 23.07 | AA

No.10 | 35-20-42.7 | 126-01-05.9 ” ” 377.8 675.7 | 23.07 | A4

No.ll | 35-20-41.1 | 126-01-06.2 ” ” 401.4 699.3 | 23.07 | AA

Sk No.7 | 35-12-024 | 126-08-384 | s F=xAtd 5 398 6986 | 1511 | #A
(Agd3d) | No8 | 35-12-054 | 126-08-47.1 ” ” 384.8 6854 | 1511 | #A
Nod | 3512054 | 12608447 - - 504t | 8647 | 2004 | HA

No.10 | 35-12-039 | 126-08-39.8 ” ” 4182 7188 | 20.04 | fA

No.ll | 35-12-04.0 | 126-08-29.3 ” ” 388.1 6887 | 20.04 | fA

No.12 | 35-12-054 | 126-08-44.6 ” ” 569.3 8699 | 23.06 | AA

Hj ot No.1 35-44-07.3 | 126-27-41.0 | s Fx=ALL =3 467.3 8069 | 23.05 | AA
(&4 | No2 | 35-44-08.3 | 126-27-39.2 ” ” 4471 7867 | 23.05 | AA
No.3 | 35-44-086 | 126-27-37.6 ” ” 446.9 7865 | 23.05 | AA

Nod | 35-44-11.7 | 126-27-36.4 ” ” 3575 6971 | 23.05 | AA

No5 | 35-44-106 | 126-27-33.8 ” ” 409.2 7488 | 23.05 | AA

EANTAC No.2 | 37-02-11.3 | 126-33-36.7 | s =A< 59 638 1080.7 | 23.05 | A1A
(#993x) | Nod | 37-02-11.1 | 126-33-364 ” ” 7082 | 11509 | 23.05 | 214
No5 | 37-02-109 | 126-33-36.1 ” ” 5589 | 1001.6 | 23.05 | 214
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A & ¢H(West Coast)

. i, 21 A (WGS-84) Z A s % lecm) )O‘E‘]]il ]
) 3 3 5 ) 2] X
e | Axm® | 2AA D AR P ysey | pLa | gey |
No.6 37-02-09.7 126-33-34.8 ” ” 631.4 1074.1 23.05 214
No.7 37-02-08.7 | 126-33-33.4 ” ” 644.5 1087.2 23.05 A1
AT E No.1 37-22-26.9 126-26-30.6 | sl Fx=ALY Aoy 632.1 1082.1 79.11 7
(A ZFT) No.2 37-22-257 | 126-26-30.8 ” ” 819.1 1269.1 79.11 H 7
No.b 37-22-275 | 126-26-28.8 ” ” 481.8 931.8 13.09 7
No.6 37-22-26.9 126-26-31.6 ” ” 496.4 946.4 19.06 w7
No.7 37-22-276 | 126-26-33.0 ” ” 461.9 911.9 19.06 w7
No.8 37-22-225 | 126-26-25.8 ” ” 637.4 1087.4 22.10 7
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